## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:   |              | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |                                      |                |  |  |  |
|--|--------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------------|----------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  |              | ASSIGNMENT                   |                                      |                |  |  |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA   |              |                              |                                      |                |  |  |  |
|  |              | N                            | ame                                  | Execution Date |  |  |  |
| Chase Manhattan Bank USA, N.A.   |              |                              |                                      | 08/02/2006     |  |  |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA   |              |                              |                                      |                |  |  |  |
| Name:  | JPMorgan Ch  | ase Ba                       | ank, N.A.                            |                |  |  |  |
| Street Address:  | 277 Park Ave | 277 Park Avenue              |                                      |                |  |  |  |
| City:  | New York     |                              |                                      |                |  |  |  |
| State/Country:   | NEW YORK     |                              |                                      |                |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:   | 10017        |                              |                                      |                |  |  |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1  |              |                              |                                      |                |  |  |  |
| Property Type  |              |                              | Number                               |                |  |  |  |
| Application Number: 1124   |              | 11247                        | 132                                  | 732            |  |  |  |
| Application Number:     11247132       CORRESPONDENCE DATA     11247132  |              |                              |                                      |                |  |  |  |
| Fax Number: (202)778-2201  |              |                              |                                      |                |  |  |  |
| Correspondence will be sent via US Mail wh   |              |                              | hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful. | \$40.00        |  |  |  |
| Phone: 2024192055  |              |                              |                                      | \$4            |  |  |  |
| Email: sloftis@hunton.com  |              |                              |                                      | СН             |  |  |  |
| Correspondent Name: Hunton & Willia  |              |                              |                                      |                |  |  |  |
| Address Line 1:1900 K Street,Address Line 2:Suite 1200   |              |                              |                                      |                |  |  |  |
| Address Line 2: Suite 1200<br>Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006   |              |                              |                                      |                |  |  |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  |              | 72167.000590                 |                                      |                |  |  |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   |              | Steven L. Wood               |                                      |                |  |  |  |
| Total Attachments: 7<br>source=590assign#page1.tif<br>source=590assign#page2.tif<br>source=590assign#page3.tif<br>source=590assign#page4.tif |              |                              |                                      |                |  |  |  |
| 501182960  |              | <br>REEL: 024419 FRAME: 0796 |                                      |                |  |  |  |

## PATENT REEL: 024419 FRAME: 0797

source=590assign#page5.tif source=590assign#page6.tif source=590assign#page7.tif

### TO:YISUN SONG COMPANY: 1900 K STREET NW

|   |   | PATENT ASSIGNMEN  | Π              |  |  |
|---|---|---|----------------|--|--|
| lectronic Version<br>tylesheet Version  |   | 12/10/2007<br>500416316   |                |  |  |
| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |   | NEW ASSIGNMENT  |                |  |  |
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |   | ASSIGNMENT  |                |  |  |
| CONVEYING PART  |   | <b></b>   |                |  |  |
|   |   | Name  | Execution Date |  |  |
| Chase Manhattan i   | Bank USA, N.A.  |   | 08/02/2005     |  |  |
| RECEIVING PART  | / DATA  |   |                |  |  |
| Name:   | JPMorgan Ch   | JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.   |                |  |  |
| Street Address:   | 277 Park Ave  | 277 Park Avenue   |                |  |  |
| City:   | New York  |   |                |  |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW YORK  | NEW YORK  |                |  |  |
| Poetal Code:  | 10017   |   |                |  |  |
| Property Type Patent Number: 7058   |   | Numt<br>7058660   | ber            |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENC<br>Fax Number:<br><i>Correspondence ut</i><br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Nam | (202)778<br><b>1 be sent vis</b> (15 )<br>202- <del>9</del> 55-<br>patiodoc | <i>Nell when the fax atlempt is unsuccess</i><br>1500<br>kst@hunton.com | κ.             |  |  |
| Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:  | SUITE 12  | 200   |                |  |  |
| Address Line 1:   | SUITE 12<br>WASHIN  |   | 108            |  |  |
| Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 2:<br>Address Line 4:   | SUITE 12<br>WASHIN<br>T NUMBER:   | 200<br>GTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 200                                   | K08            |  |  |

FAGE 4/4 \* RCVD AT 12/11/2007 7:38:45 PM [Eastern Standard Time] \* SVR:RIRIGHTFAX/12 \* DNIS:22201 \* CSID:USPTO \* DURATION (mm-ss):01-46

| Form PTO-1595 ( 08/05) (modified)   | ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 72167.000589   |  |  |  |  |  |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET<br>PATENTS ONLY  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached document(s) or new address(es) below.   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 1. Name of Conveying Party(ies):  | New York, New York USA  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)  | ) attached? I Yes I No  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 2. Name and Address of Receiving Party(ies):<br>Name: JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.<br>Address: 277 Park Avenue<br>New York, NY 10017   | Name:<br>Address:   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Country: USA<br>Additional name(s) and address(es) att  | Country:<br>ached?  |  |  |  |  |  |
| <ul> <li>3. Nature of Conveyance/Execution Date(s):</li> <li>Execution Date(s) <u>August 2, 2006</u></li> <li>Assignment</li> <li>Security Agreement</li> <li>Joint Research Agreement</li> <li>Government Interest Assignment</li> <li>Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License</li> <li>Other:</li> </ul> | Merger Change of Name   |  |  |  |  |  |
| <ul> <li>4. Application or Patent Number(s):          <ul> <li>This docur</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s):</li> </ul> </li> </ul>   | ment is being filed together with a new application.<br>B. <u>Patent No.(s):</u><br>7,058,660   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning<br>document should be mailed: Yisun Song Intellectual Property Department  |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Hunton & Williams LLP<br>1900 K Street, N.W.; Suite 1200<br>Suite 1200<br>Washington, DC 20006-1109<br>(202) 955-1500 (telephone)<br>(202) 778-2201 (facsimile)   | <ul> <li>7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) &amp; 3.41) \$ 40.00</li> <li>Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>None required (government interest not affecting title)</li> <li>8. Payment Information</li> <li>Deposit Account No.: 50-0206</li> <li>Charge any underpayment or credit any overpayment to above Deposit Account</li> </ul> |  |  |  |  |  |
| 9. Signature:<br>Yisun Song Registration No. 44.487   | December 10, 2007<br>Date   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name of Person Signing  | sheet, attachments, and document:   |  |  |  |  |  |

PATENT REEL: 024419 FRAME: 0799

# ASSIGNMENT FROM CHASE MANHATTAN BANK USA (CHASE BANK USA) TO JPMORGAN CHASE BANK

WHEREAS, Chase Manhattan Bank USA, N.A. (now doing business as Chase Bank USA, N.A.), an entity organized under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and having a place of business located at 277 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10017 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), owns rights in certain new and useful improvements in and to the subject matter of:

## SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR NETWORK-BASED PROJECT MANAGEMENT

#### described in U.S. Patent No. 7,058,660, issued June 6, 2006

AND, WHEREAS, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., an entity organized under the laws of the State of New York, having a place of business located at 277 Park Avenue, New York, New York, 10017 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the rights in ASSIGNOR's patent application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest (in and throughout the United States of America, including its territories and dependencies, and in all foreign countries) in the patent application, further including any provisional upon which the patent application is based, further including any divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, reexamination and reissue applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on the patent applications, based in whole or in part on the patent application, and in and to any and all letters patent, including extensions thereof, of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the patent application; the aforementioned assignment from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE includes all rights to enforce any enforceable rights under said patents or applications, including the right to any relief in equity or at law, including the right to any past damages and any future damages.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests that Hunton & Williams LLP, whose address is 1900 K Street, Suite 1200, Washington, DC 20006-1109, shall insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document, including the filing date and application number of said application when known.

AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said above-referenced applications or in the preparation or prosecution of any continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue application or in any amendments, extensions or interference proceedings, or other applications for patents of any region or country, that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in the aforementioned applications and patents; that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in the aforementioned applications and patents:

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States l'atent and Trademark Office to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said United States applications, or upon said improvements or any parts thereof when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

820/

Date

IJ

Andrew N. Cadel, Managing Director and Associate General Counsel, JPMorgan Chase & Co. authorized signatory for Assignor Chase Manhattan Bank USA, N.A. (now doing business as Chase Bank USA, N.A.)

47004.000015 WASHINGTON 513228v2

Thursday, August 03, 2006 (3).max

PATENT REEL: 024419 FRAME: 0801

**RECORDED: 05/21/2010**